

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
No. 23-2366

K.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

**Plaintiffs' Reply In Support of Motion for Reconsideration En Banc As To
Sua Sponte Stay of Preliminary Injunction**

Kenneth J. Falk
Counsel of Record
Gavin M. Rose
Stevie J. Pactor
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
spactor@aclu-in.org

Chase Strangio
Harper Seldin
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
212/549-2500
cstrangio@aclu-in.org
hseldin@aclu-in.org

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

Introduction 1

Reasons for Granting Reconsideration 1

 I. The Panel’s Sua Sponte Order Conflicts with Precedent of this Court and the Supreme Court 1

 A. Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim 1

 B. Appellees are Likely to Succeed on Their Due Process Claim 3

 C. Appellees are Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claim 4

 II. The Balance of Harms Warrant Reconsideration 5

 III. The Stay Does Not Accord With Typical Practice..... 8

Conclusion..... 9

Certificate of Compliance 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2
<i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 647 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 9
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 766 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Starnet, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , No. 23-2366, 2024 WL 1212700 (7th Cir. Mar. 21, 2024)	5, 9
<i>K. C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ind. 2023)	6
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	7
<i>L.W. by Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-466 (Nov. 2, 2023)	1
<i>Nat’l Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2008)...	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4

Stone v Signode, 777 F. App'x 170 (7th Cir. 2019) 10

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 4

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 2, 3

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 3

Statutes:

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-12 2

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(b)..... 4
